consultations, with up-to-date clinical equipment, greater 

man power and patient in flow (turn-out). The tertiary 

hospitals also serve as referral centres for other primary and 

secondary health centres within the state. 

The study population consisted of all the Eleven 
thousand, eight hundred and thirty three (11,833) 

respondents. These include; 10,100 geriatric patients, males 

and females aged greater than or equal to sixty years (≥ 60 

years) old, accessing medical care services at the Out-patient, 

In-patient, and other relevant departments, of the selected

[...]

diabetic, hypertension and other medical conditions tests in 

Out-Patient and In-Patient clinics respectively, and 1,733 

were geriatric Health workers (Medical officers 233, 
Pharmacies 92, Nurses, 1,175 and Midwives 233) (Health 

workforce Profile, 2024). These brings the population of 

study to Eleven thousand eight hundred and thirty three 

(11,833). The minimum age bracket of 60 and above 

geriatrics was chosen for easy access of the respondents’ 

consent, as they had reached the prime human suffrage and 

could stand in for themselves. They could also give less 

conflicting answers to the research question without an

[...]

Gender Frequency Percentage (%) 

Male 183 49.5 

Female 187 50.5 

Total 370 100 

Source: Researcher's Questionnaire 2025 

Fig 1 Pie-Chart Showing Gender Distribution of the Respondents 

Three hundred and seventy (370) respondents took part 

in the study. There were one hundred and eighty-three (183, 
49.5%) males and one hundred and eighty-seven (187, 

50.5%) females, with age ranging from 60-89years (mean 

age: 74.0 ± 7.0). There were slight higher numbers of female 
respondents than males. 

Table 2 Cross Tabulation of the Age and Gender Distribution of the Respondents (n=370). 

Source:

[...]

Three hundred and seventy (370) patients responded to 

the study which sought to elicit their responses to assessment 

of antibiotic prescription, in geriatric patients: comparison of 

males and females in Bauchi State, Nigeria. Out of this 

number, one hundred and eighty-three (183, 49.5%) were 

males and one hundred and eighty-seven (187, 50.5%) were 

females. The study revealed that the genders of the 

respondents were almost on equal distribution. However, the 

slight difference in the male to female ratio (1.00:1.02) might 
be related to chance as a result of the purposive and accidental